years ended February 28, 2004 and March 1, 2003. The cumulative effect of these accounting changes was a reduction to retained earnings of $2,348,000 as of the
beginning of fiscal 2003 and an incremental decrease to retained earnings of $678,000, an increase of $77,000, and a decrease of $402,000 for the fiscal years ended 2005,
2004 and 2003, respectively.

The Company did not amend its previous filed Annual Reports on Form 10-K or Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the restatement, and the financial
statements and related information contained in such reports should no longer be relied upon.

31

Form 10-K http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/886137/000119312505099077/d10k.htm

32 of 47 4/21/06 6:10 AM

THE FINISH LINE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of February 28, 2004 as well as the effects of these
changes on the Company’s consolidated statements of income and cash flows for fiscal years 2004 and 2003 (in thousands, except share data):

Consolidated Statements of Income

Fiscal year ended February 28, 2004

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Cost of sales (including occupancy costs)   $ 686,987  $ (5,426) $ 681,561
Selling, general and administrative expenses   224,540   5,302   229,842
Operating income   75,592   124   75,716
Income before income taxes   76,243   124   76,367
Income taxes   28,973   47   29,020
Net income   47,270   77   47,347
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.01  $ —   $ 1.01
Diluted earnings per share   $ .98  $ —   $ .98

Fiscal year ended March 1, 2003

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Cost of sales (including occupancy costs)   $ 542,303  $ (5,175) $ 537,128
Selling, general and administrative expenses   183,072   4,911   187,983
Asset impairment charges   1,364   912   2,276
Operating income   38,928   (648)  38,280
Income before income taxes   39,742   (648)  39,094
Income taxes   14,705   (246)  14,459
Net income   25,037   (402)  24,635
Basic earnings per share   $ .53  $ (.01) $ .52
Diluted earnings per share   $ .52  $ (.01) $ .51

Consolidated Balance Sheets

February 28, 2004

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Deferred income tax asset   $ 5,541  $ 1,637  $ 7,178
Property and equipment, net   122,474   33,552   156,026
Total assets   425,553   35,189   460,742
Deferred credits from landlords   8,893   37,862   46,755
Retained earnings   209,012   (2,673)  206,339
Total shareholders’ equity   323,326   (2,673)  320,653
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   425,553   35,189   460,742

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Fiscal year ended February 28, 2004

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 57,799  $ 9,437  $ 67,236
Net cash used by investing activities   (44,420)  (9,437)  (53,857)

Fiscal year ended March 1, 2003

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 31,961  $ 5,545  $ 37,506
Net cash used by investing activities   (42,676)  (5,545)  (48,221)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity

March 2, 2002

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Retained earnings   $ 136,705  $ (2,348) $ 134,357

32

Form 10-K http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/886137/000119312505099077/d10k.htm

33 of 47 4/21/06 6:10 AM

THE FINISH LINE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

3.   Acquisition

As of the end of business on January 29, 2005, the Company purchased all of the outstanding capital stock of The Hang Up Shoppes, Inc. for $12,000,000 in
cash plus a potential earn-out of up to a maximum of $6,000,000 in cash if certain cumulative operating results are achieved over a three-year period. Of the
$12,000,000, $1,500,000 will be paid 18 months subsequent to the acquisition date and is recorded in “Other long-term liabilities” as of February 26, 2005. The Hang